Ottawa Kennel Club
Friday, May 23, 2025 to Sunday, May 25, 2025

Richmond Agricultural Fairgrounds
6107 Perth St.
Richmond, Ontario KOA 2T0

£sT, 1881

SANCTION MATCHES

Obedience offered by Field Spaniel Society of Canada - Thursday
Conformation offered by Staffordshire Bull Terrier Club of Canada — Friday

Campers will be allowed on site Thursday afternoon after 1:00 PM only. No early arrivals will be permitted.
If you have not paid in advance the fees will be collected at the gate upon arrival before a Camping Site will be assigned.

All Campers must be off site 2 hours after Best of the Best on Sunday

ALL EXHIBITORS, PLEASE NOTE: THERE WILL BE NO GROOMING TENT OR INDOOR GROOMING AT THIS YEAR’S SHOW.
PLEASE BRING YOUR OWN GROOMING POP-UP TENT



Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, May 23, 2025

Ring 1

Group 1 Sporting Dogs

Mike Jackman

8:00 a.m.

3 Barbet
1 Pointer
12 Pointer (GSH)
2 Retriever (Flat)
18 Retriever (Golden)

1 Exhibition Only

2 Veteran
13 Retriever (Lab)

10:00 a.m.

4 Retriever (NSDT)
5 Setter (English)
1 Exhibition Only
1 Veteran
Setter (Gordon)
Setter (Irish)
1 Veteran
Setter (Irish R & W)
Spaniel (Brittany)
Spaniel (English Cocker)
Spaniel (Field)
1 Veteran
Spaniel (Irish Water)
Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Vizsla (Smooth-Haired)
Weimaraner
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98 Dogs, 5 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1-0-1-1
0-0-1-0
3-3-2-4
0-2-0-0
2-7-7-2
0-1

2-0

4-6-0-3

2-1-0-1
1-3-0-1
1-0

1-0

2-1-0-0
1-1-1-2
0-1

2-1-1-1
0-0-0-1
2-2-1-1
3-3-1-2
1-0

0-3-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-1-1

Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-1-0

5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0
10 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-2-6
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 0-1-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
6 Dalmatian 3-2-0-1
9 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-4-3

41 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 3 Working Dogs
Benjamin Chin

9:00 a.m.
11 Bernese Mountain Dog  5-3-3-0
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0

2 Boxer 0-0-1-1

1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0

6 Siberian Husky 1-1-3-1
1 Veteran 0-1

Ring 1

Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs

Mike Jackman

1:30 p.m.
Chow Chow
Keeshond
Bichon Frise
Boston Terrier
1 Veteran
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1-2-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0

Ring 2
Group 3 Working Dogs
Chris Graham

10:15a.m.
12 Alaskan Malamute 5-3-1-3
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
4 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-2-0
2 Dogue de Bordeaux 1-0-0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Great Dane 0-0-0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Leonberger 0-0-0-1
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-1-0
4 Rottweiler 0-2-1-1
2 Schnauzer (Standard) 1-1-0-0

29 Dogs, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 7 Herding Dogs
Chris Graham

1:15p.m.

3 Finnish Lapphund 1-1-0-1
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
5 Belgian Shepherd Dog  4-1-0-0
1 Border Collie 0-1-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-0-0
6 Collie (Rough) 1-2-2-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
7 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-2-3
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
6 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-1-2-1

43 Dogs, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 5 Toys
Ann Felske-Jackman

9:00 a.m.
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-0-1-0
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-0-0
4 Chinese Crested 0-2-1-1
5 Coton de Tulear 1-4-0-0
1 Veteran 0-1
3 English Toy Spaniel 2-1-0-0
11 Griffon (Brussels) 2-6-3-0
2 Havanese 0-0-1-1
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
6 Japanese Chin 2-4-0-0
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 2-0-0-0
1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0

1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0

3 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-3-0

5 Pug 1-2-0-2
1 Veteran 1-0

1 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-1

1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-1-0-0

7 Yorkshire Terrier 2-4-1-0

58 Dogs, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 4 Terriers
Ann Felske-Jackman

1:00 p.m.
3 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-2
1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Cairn Terrier 2-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-0-1
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
5 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-2-1
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-1

17 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 2 Hounds
Rui Alberta Oliveira

9:00 a.m.
10 Whippet 4-4-0-2
1 Basenji 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-1-0
2 Dachshund (MWH) 0-0-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
3 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Afghan Hound 2-0-0-0
6 Borzoi 1-3-1-1



Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, May 23, 2025

1 Veteran 1-0 LIMITED BREED SHOW
1 Harrier 0-0-1-0 Ring 4
1 Ibizan Hound 1-0-0-0 Group 1 Sporting Dogs
3 Irish Wolfhound 1-0-2-0 Rui Alberta Oliveira
1 Otterhound 0-0-1-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-2-0-0 11:00 a.m.
1 Veteran 1-0 3 Barbet 1-0-1-1
1 Saluki 0-0-1-0 1 Pointer 0-0-1-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 0-2-0-0
36 Dogs, 4 Veteran 14 Retriever (Golden) 1-5-6-2
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed *** LUNCH
GENERAL SPECIALS Ring 4
Follows last Group Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Judge: Rui Oliveira Rui Alberta Oliveira
1:00 p.m.
Summary 11 Retriever (Lab) 4-4-0-3
4 Retriever (NSDT) 2-1-0-1
Group 1 Sporting Dogs 5 Setter (English) 1-3-0-1
98 Dogs, 5 Veteran 3 Setter (Gordon) 2-1-0-0
3 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-2
Group 2 Hounds 4 Setter (Irish R & W) 1-1-1-1
36 Dogs, 4 Veteran 1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-0-1
6 Spaniel (English Cocker) 2-2-1-1
Group 3 Working Dogs 9 Spaniel (Field) 2-3-1-3
50 Dogs, 4 Veteran 3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-3-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
Group 4 Terriers 1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-0-0-1
17 Dogs 3  Weimaraner 1-0-1-1
3 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-1-0
Group 5 Toys
58 Dogs, 2 Veteran ** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs
41 Dogs, 1 Veteran Ring 3
Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Group 7 Herding Dogs Ann Felske-Jackman
43 Dogs, 2 Veteran
2:00 p.m.
Total 16 Pointer (GSH) 4-5-3-4
343 Dogs, 18 Veteran
Total
93 Dogs




Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, May 24, 2025

Ring 1
Group 4 Terriers
Rui Alberta Oliveira

10:30 a.m.
3 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-2
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0
7 Cairn Terrier 2-1-2-2
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-0-1
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
5 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-2-1
3 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-2

30 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0

4 Weimaraner 1

3 Barbet 1

18 Retriever (Golden) 2-

1 Exhibition Only 0

2 Baby Puppy 1
LUNCH

Ring 2
Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Sharon Derrick

1:00 p.m.
18 Pointer (GSH) 5-6-5-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

103 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Sharon Derrick

8:00 a.m.
2 Pointer 0-0-1-1
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-0-1
13 Retriever (Lab) 4-6-0-3

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

3 Retriever (NSDT) 2-1-0-0
3 Setter (English) 1-1-0-1
3 Setter (Gordon) 2-1-0-0
5 Setter (Irish) 1-1-1-2
5 Setter (Irish R & W) 2-1-1-1
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-1
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-2-1-1
3 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-1-0
10:00 a.m.
10 Spaniel (Field) 3-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-3-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0

Ring 2
Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs
Sharon Derrick

2:15p.m.
2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Chow Chow 1-2-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
4 Boston Terrier 1-2-0-1
5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Japanese Spitz 1-0-0-0
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shibalnu 0-1-0-0
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
9 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-2-5
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Dalmatian 3-2-0-1
3 Japanese Akita 1-2-0-0
11 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-4-3
2 Exhibition Only 11
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

51 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
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Ring 3

Group 2 Hounds
Mike Jackman

9:30 a.m.
Baseniji
1 Baby Puppy
Beagle

1 Baby Puppy
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)

1 Exhibition Only
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Whippet
Bloodhound

Borzoi

Harrier

Ibizan Hound

Irish Wolfhound
Otterhound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Afghan Hound

45 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

0-0-0-1

0-0-1-0
0-1

2-2-1-0
0-3-0-0
0-1

0-0-1-1
0-1-2-1
4-4-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-3-1-2
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
2-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
3-0-0-0
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Ring 3
Group 5 Toys

Mike Jackman

1:00 p.m.

Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-0-1-0

1 Exhibition Only
Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chinese Crested

1 Baby Puppy

Coton de Tulear
English Toy Spaniel

0-1
0-2-0-0
0-2-1-1
0-1
1-4-0-0
2-1-0-0

12 Griffon (Brussels) 3-6-2-1
3 Havanese 1-0-1-1
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Italian Greyhound 1-0-0-1
6 Japanese Chin 2-4-0-0
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0
4 Miniature Pinscher 2-1-0-1
1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
7 Pug 1-4-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Silky Terrier 2-1-0-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-1-0-0
7 Yorkshire Terrier 2-4-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-3-0

69 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 3 Working Dogs
Ann Felske-Jackman

8:30 a.m.
14 Alaskan Malamute 5-3-1-5
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
11 Bernese Mountain Dog  5-3-3-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Boxer 0-1-1-1
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-2-1
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Dogue de Bordeaux 1-0-0-1
1 Eurasier 0-0-0-1
3 Great Dane 1-0-1-1
1 Leonberger 0-0-0-1
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-0-0
3 Rottweiler 0-3-0-0



Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, May 24, 2025

3 Saint Bernard 0-2-1-0
1 Samoyed 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Schnauzer (Standard) 1-0-0-0
13 Siberian Husky 2-2-5-4

69 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 7 Herding Dogs
Kathryn Young

1:45p.m.
4  Finnish Lapphund 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-2-3
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Shetland Sheepdog 1-1-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
3  Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
5 Belgian Shepherd Dog  4-1-0-0
2 Border Collie 1-1-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-0-0
3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
8 Collie (Rough) 1-3-3-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-1

43 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary LIMITED BREED SHOW
Group 1 Sporting Dogs Ring 1

103 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy Group 3 Working Dogs
Rui Alberta Oliveira
Group 2 Hounds

45 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy 1:00 p.m.

14 Alaskan Malamute 5-4-1-4

Group 3 Working Dogs 10 Bernese Mountain Dog  5-3-2-0

69 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy 1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Boxer 0-0-1-2
Group 4 Terriers 1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
30 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy 7 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-2-1
2 Dogue de Bordeaux 1-0-0-1
Group 5 Toys 1 Eurasier 0-0-0-1
69 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy 3 Great Dane 1-0-1-1
1 Leonberger 0-0-0-1
Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs 1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
51 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy 3 Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-1-0
5 Rottweiler 0-3-1-1
Group 7 Herding Dogs 3 Saint Bernard 0-2-1-0
43 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy 1 Schnauzer (Standard) 1-0-0-0
13 Siberian Husky 2-2-5-4
Total
410 Dogs, 26 Baby Puppy 69 Dogs

GENERAL SPECIALS
Follows last Group
Judge: Mike Jackman

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

ALL BREED SWEEPSTAKES

RING 5 -10:30 a.m.
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER

Judge: Theresa Connors Chan

Group 7 -5dogs
Group 5-5dogs
Group 6 — 7 dogs
Group 3-8dogs
Group 2 -4 dogs
Group 4 -2 dogs
Group 1-12 dogs

Total: 43 dogs




Ottawa Kennel Club
Specialty Shows - Saturday, May 24, 2025

REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

NATIONAL BRUSSELS GRIFFON
CLUB OF CANADA

Ring 5
Chris Graham
9:00 a.m.
17 Griffon (Brussels) 5*-7-4-1
*includes 2 Vt Males
2 Altered 0-2

Total: 19 Dogs

REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER
CLUB OF CANADA

Ring 6
Stéphane Laliberté

SWEEPSTAKES
8:30 a.m.

Males: 6-9 (2),, 9-12 (1), 12-18 (3)
Females: 4-6 (1), 9-12 (2), 12-18 (2)

Rui Alberta Oliveira

9:00 a.m.
26 Pointer (GSH) 6-11*-6-3
*includes 1 Vt Female,
*includes 3 Field Females
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Altered 0-1

3 Brace
1 Brood Bitch

Total
26 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 1 Altered

REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
COLLIE CLUB OF CANADA

Ring 5
Penny Murton

SWEEPSTAKES
1:00 p.m.

Males: 9-12 (2)
Females: 4-6 (1), 9-12 (1), 12-18 (2)

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
Females; 7-10 (2), 10-13 (1)

Ann Felske-Jackman

1:30 p.m.
16 Collie (Rough) 1-6*-6-3
*includes 1 Vt Female
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Altered 1-1
8 Collie (Smooth) 3-2*-1-2

*2 Vt Females

Total
24 Dogs, 2 Altered

SPECIALTY SHOW

OTTAWA VALLEY POODLE CLUB

Ring 6
Chris Graham
1:00 p.m.
2 Parade of Titleholders
3 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-3-0
10 Poodle (Miniature) 0-3-2-5
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
11 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-4-3
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
Summary

Group 5 Toys
3 Dogs

Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs
21 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Total
24 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy




Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, May 25, 2025

Ring 1
Group 7 Herding Dogs
Mike Jackman

10:00 a.m.
6 Finnish Lapphund 2-3-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
0 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
1 Altered 1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
1 Beauceron 0-1-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
3 Belgian Shepherd Dog  2-1-0-0
2 Border Collie 1-1-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-0-0
10 Collie (Rough) 1-4-3-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
5 Collie (Smooth) 3-0-1-1
3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
LUNCH
12:45 p.m.
5 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
4 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-0-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Altered 1-0

39 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 4 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Boxer 0-0-1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-2-1
1 Eurasier 0-0-0-1
0 Great Dane 0-0-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
1 Leonberger 0-0-0-1
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-0-0
4 Rottweiler 0-3-0-1
3 Saint Bernard 0-2-1-0
1 Samoyed 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Schnauzer (Standard) 1-0-0-0
10 Siberian Husky 2-2-2-4
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
1 Altered 0-1

45 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 3 Working Dogs
Mike Jackman

2:00 p.m.
10 Bernese Mountain Dog  5-3-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

Ring 2
Group 2 Hounds
Ann Felske-Jackman

9:00 a.m.
9 Whippet 4-4-0-1
1 Basenji 0-0-0-1
0 Beagle 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1-1-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Dachshund (MWH) 0-0-1-1
4 Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-2-1
1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0
6 Borzoi 0-3-1-2
1 Harrier 0-0-1-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 2-0-2-0
1 Otterhound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-0-0
1 Saluki 0-0-1-0
3 Afghan Hound 3-0-0-0

38 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Ann Felske-Jackman

11:00 a.m.

3 Barbet 1-0-1-1
10 Spaniel (Field) 3-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Ring 2

Group 1 Sporting Dogs
Chris Graham

12:30 p.m.

3 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-1-0
2 Exhibition Only 0-2
14 Pointer (GSH) 4-5-3-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Altered 0-1
13 Retriever (Golden) 1-4-7-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Altered 11
16 Retriever (Lab) 4-8-1-3
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 2-1-0-0
4 Setter (English) 0-3-0-1
3 Setter (Gordon) 2-1-0-0
5 Setter (Irish) 1-1-1-2
5 Setter (Irish R & W) 2-1-1-1
3 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-2-0-0
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-3-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
4 Weimaraner 1-1-1-1

78 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 3 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 5 Toys
Heidi Merkli
9:00 a.m.
2 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-2-0-0
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-0-0-0
3 English Toy Spaniel 2-1-0-0
10 Griffon (Brussels) 2-6-2-0
1 Altered 0-1
2 Italian Greyhound 1-0-0-1
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0
1 Altered 0-1
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
5 Pug 1-2-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Ring 3
Group 5 Toys
Sharon Derrick
10:30 a.m.
4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 3-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Altered 0-1
4 Chinese Crested 0-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Coton de Tulear 1-4-1-0
1 Altered 0-1
2 Havanese 1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Altered 0-1
6 Japanese Chin 2-4-0-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-1-0-1
1 Papillon 1-0-0-0
3 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-3-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-1
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 0-1-0-0
7 Yorkshire Terrier 2-4-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

LUNCH




Ottawa Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, May 25, 2025

Ring 3
Group 5 Toys
Sharon Derrick
1:15p.m.

GROUP JUDGING

Ring 3
Group 4 Terriers
Sharon Derrick

2:30 p.m.

3 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-2
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-1
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0
5 Cairn Terrier 2-1-2-0
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-0-1
5 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-2-2-1
1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-0
21 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
9 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-2-5
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
5 Dalmatian 3-2-0-0
1 Altered 0-1
10 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-3-3
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

43 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 1 Altered

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 3 Working Dogs
Kathryn Young

3:00 p.m.
11 Alaskan Malamute 4-2-1-4
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

GENERAL SPECIALS
Follows last Group
Judge: Chris Graham

Ring 4
Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs
Rui Alberta Oliveira

9:30 a.m.
2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Chow Chow 1-2-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Japanese Spitz 1-0-0-0
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0

1 Shibalnu 0-1-0-0

JUNIOR HANDLING
SUNDAY, MAY 25, 2025
RING 6 — NOON

Summary

Group 1 Sporting Dogs
91 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 3 Altered

Group 2 Hounds
38 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 3 Working Dogs
56 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 2 Altered

Group 4 Terriers
21 Dogs

Group 5 Toys
63 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 5 Altered

Group 6 Non-Sporting Dogs
43 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 1 Altered

Group 7 Herding Dogs
50 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 4 Altered

Total
362 Dogs, 28 Baby Puppy, 15 Altered

LIMITED BREED SHOW

Ring 4
Group 7 Herding Dogs
Rui Alberta Oliveira

1:00 p.m.

6 Finnish Lapphund 2-3-0-1
3 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
1 Beauceron 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  2-0-0-0
2 Border Collie 1-1-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-0-0
8 Collie (Rough) 1-3-3-1
2 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog  0-0-1-0
5 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-1-2
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
5 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-2-1
42 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***




Ottawa Kennel Club
Specialty Shows - Sunday, May 25, 2025

REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

ALASKAN MALAMUTE CLUB
OF CANADA

Ring 5
SWEEPSTAKES
8:30 a.m.

Wayne Collins

Males: 6-9 (1), 12-18 (1)
Females: 4-6 (1), 12-18 (1)

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
Females; 7-10 (1)

Mike Jackman

9:00 a.m.

14 Alaskan Malamute 5-4*-1-4

*includes 1 Vt Female
Baby Puppy 0-1
Altered 0-1
Brace
Stud Dog
Brood Bitch

N

Total
14 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 1 Altered

REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

FIELD SPANIEL SOCIETY
OF CANADA

Ring 6
SWEEPSTAKES
8:30 a.m.
Stéphane Laliberté
Females: 9-12 (1)
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
Males: 7-10 (2), 10-13 (1)
Females; 7-10 (1), 10-13 (2)

Chris Graham

9:00 a.m.
13 Spaniel (Field) 5*-6*-1-1
*includes 2 Vt Males, 3 Vt Females
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Brace
1 Stud Dog
1 Brood Bitch

Total
13 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy




Ottawa Kennel Club
Rally Trials — Friday & Saturday, May 23 & 24, 2025
Judge’s will break at their own discretion

FRIDAY, MAY 23, 2025

TRIAL #1
Ring 7
Cheryl Bishop

9:00 a.m.
Rally Master
928, 938, 940, 942, 943, 944, 945, 946,
947, 948

Rally Excellent B
928, 931, 938, 939, 940, 941

Rally Excellent A
933, 935

Rally Advanced B
920, 925, 927, 928, 930, 931

Rally Advanced A
921, 922, 923, 924

Rally Intermediate
919

Rally Novice B
912, 913, 914, 916, 917

Rally Novice A
900, 905, 906, 908, 910, 911

FRIDAY, MAY 23, 2025
TRIAL # 2
Ring 7
Cheryl Bishop
Follows Trial # 1

Rally Master
926, 928, 942, 943, 945, 946, 947, 948

Rally Excellent B
926, 928, 931, 937, 939, 941

Rally Excellent A
934, 935

Rally Advanced B
920, 926, 927, 928, 930, 931

Rally Advanced A
921, 922, 923, 924

Rally Intermediate
919, 920

Rally Novice B
912, 913, 914, 916, 917

Rally Novice A
900, 902, 903, 905, 906, 908, 910

SATURDAY, MAY 24, 2025
TRIAL # 3
Ring 7
Joey Farrell
1:30 p.m.

Rally Master
926, 928, 938, 940, 943, 945, 947, 948

Rally Excellent B
926, 928, 932, 936, 937, 938, 940, 941

Rally Excellent A
934

Rally Advanced B
925, 926, 928, 929, 930, 932

Rally Advanced A
921, 922, 923, 924

Rally Intermediate
919

Rally Novice B
912, 913, 915, 916, 917, 918

Rally Novice A
901, 903, 904, 907, 908, 909




Obedience Trials — Obedience Trials — Saturday & Sunday, May 24 & 25, 2025

Ottawa Kennel Club

Judge’s will break at their own discretion

SATURDAY, MAY 24, 2025

TRIAL #1
Ring 7
Cheryl Bishop (OBEDIENCE)

9:00 a.m.

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 802, 803, 804

Obedience Novice A
805, 806

Obedience Novice B
808, 809, 810, 811

Obedience Novice Intermediate
813, 814, 815

Obedience Open A
816, 817, 818, 819, 820, 821, 823, 824,
825

Obedience Open B
827, 828, 829, 831

Obedience Utility A
832, 833

Obedience Utility B
834

SUNDAY, MAY 25, 2025
TRIAL # 2
Ring 7
Joey Farrell
8:00 a.m.

Obedience Pre-Novice
800, 801, 803, 804

Obedience Novice A
800, 807

Obedience Novice B
808, 809, 811, 812

Obedience Novice Intermediate
814, 815

Obedience Open A
818, 819, 820, 822, 823, 824, 826

Obedience Open B
827, 828, 829, 830

Obedience Utility A
832, 833

Obedience Utility B
830, 834

SUNDAY, MAY 25, 2025
TRIAL # 3
Ring 7
Joey Farrell
Follows Trial # 2

Obedience Pre-Novice
803, 804

Obedience Novice A
806, 807

Obedience Novice B
808, 809, 810, 811, 812

Obedience Novice Intermediate
814

Obedience Open A
817, 818, 819, 820, 823, 824, 826

Obedience Open B
827, 828, 829, 830

Obedience Utility A
832, 833

Obedience Utility B
830




Ottawa Kennel Club
Scent Trials Friday, Saturday & Sunday, May 23, 24 & 25, 2025
Judge’s will break at their own discretion

FRIDAY, MAY 23, 2025

CHECK IN - Noon

JUDGE BRIEFING - 12:30 p.m.

Novice

Open

JUDGING TO FOLLOW

Ring 8
Christine Hansen

a. Containers: 1000, 1011,
1012, 1013, 1014, 1016,
1020, 1021, 1022

b. Interiors: 1000, 1011,
1013, 1014, 1016, 1020,
1021, 1022

c. Exteriors: 1000, 1011,

1013, 1014, 1016, 1020,
1021, 1022, 1026, 1051

a. Containers: 1026, 1033

b. Interiors: 1026, 1033,
1050, 1051

c. Exteriors: 1033, 1050

Total: 35 Dogs

SATURDAY, MAY 24, 2025

CHECK IN - 8:00 a.m.

JUDGE BRIEFING - 8:30 a.m.

Instinct

Novice

Open

JUDGING TO FOLLOW

Ring 8
Christine Hansen

1000, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004,
1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009

a. Containers: 1000, 1001,
1002, 1003, 1005, 1006,
1010, 1014, 1015, 1016,
1017, 1018, 1019

b. Interiors:1000, 1001,
1002, 1003, 1005, 1006,
1010, 1011, 1014, 1015,
1018, 1019, 1048, 1049

c. Exteriors: 1000, 1001,
1002, 1003, 1005, 1006,
1010, 1014, 1015, 1017,
1018, 1019, 1023, 1048,
1049

a. Containers: 1023, 1024,
1027, 1029, 1030

b. Interiors: 1023, 1024,
1027, 1029, 1036, 1050

c. Exteriors: 1024, 1027,
1029, 1036, 1038, 1050

Total: 69 Dogs

SUNDAY, MAY 25, 2025

CHECK IN - 8:00 a.m.
JUDGE BRIEFING - 8:30 a.m.
JUDGING TO FOLLOW

Open
a.
b.
c.
Excellent
a.
b.
c.
Master
a.
b.

Ring 8

Christine Hansen

Containers: 1002, 1025,
1028, 1031, 1032, 1034

Interiors: 1002, 1025,
1028, 1031, 1032, 1034

Exteriors: 1002, 1025,
1028, 1031, 1032, 1034,
1038, 1039

Containers: 1029, 1035,
1036, 1037, 1038, 1039

Interiors: 1035, 1037,
1038, 1039, 1042, 1043,
1045, 1047, 1050, 1052,
1053, 1054, 1055, 1056,
1057

Exteriors: 1035, 1037,
1042, 1043, 1047, 1052,
1056, 1057, 1058, 1061

Containers: 1040, 1041,
1042, 1043, 1044, 1045,
1046, 1047

Interiors: 1040, 1041,
1046, 1058, 1059, 1060

Exteriors: 1040, 1045,
1053, 1055, 1059

Total: 70 Dogs
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